

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT PATNA
Civil Writ Jurisdiction Case No.19496 of 2018

=====

Durganand Mishra Son of Sitaram Mishra Resident of Village- Hatni, P.S.
Ghoghardih, District- Madhubani.

... .. Petitioner/s

Versus

1. The State Of Bihar and Ors.
2. The Director Primary Education Govt. of Bihar, Patna.
3. The District Education Officer Madhubani.
4. The District Programme Officer Establishment, Madhubani.
5. The Member District Teacher Employment Appellate Authority, Madhubani.
6. The Block Education Officer, Ghoghardiha, District- Madhubani.

... .. Respondent/s

=====

Appearance :

For the Petitioner/s : Mr. Alok Kumar Singh, Adv.
For the Respondent/s : Mr. Prabhakar Jha- GP27

=====

**CORAM: HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV PRAKASH
SHARMA**

ORAL ORDER

2 17-10-2022 Mr. Kishan Kumar, Advocate, appears for Mr. Alok
Kumar Singh, counsel for the petitioner.

1. The petitioner assails an order passed by the District Teacher's Appellate Authority dated 10.07.2009, whereby the petitioner's teacher training certificate was not considered as recognized for the purpose of appointment. The order of 2009 has been challenged before this court after a period of nine years, by preferring a writ petition in 2018 which has seen the light of the day now in 2022, the delay is unexplained. The writ petition is thus found to be highly belated.



2. Further, the Teachers Training Certificate obtained from Gandhi Hindi Vidyapeeth, Allahabad by the petitioner is admittedly not recognized in State of Bihar for employment.

3. In view thereof, no case for interference is made out.

4. The writ petition is dismissed.

(Sanjeev Prakash Sharma, J)

Sachin/-
Item No. 41

U			
---	--	--	--

